

No. 17-1184

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL J. BIESTEK, PETITIONER

*v.*

NANCY A. BERRYHILL,  
ACTING COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY

---

*ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ANTHONY A. YANG  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

ALISA B. KLEIN  
RACHEL F. HOMER  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below ..... 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statutory provisions involved..... 1

Statement:

    A. Statutory and regulatory framework ..... 2

        1. Administrative adjudication..... 2

            a. General framework of adjudication..... 3

            b. Step 5 of the sequential evaluation  
                process..... 5

        2. Judicial review ..... 9

    B. Proceedings in this case ..... 10

        1. Administrative proceedings ..... 10

        2. Judicial review ..... 17

Summary of argument ..... 18

Argument:

    I. The administrative record contains “substantial  
    evidence” supporting the ALJ’s factual finding  
    that suitable jobs existed in significant numbers  
    in the national economy..... 22

        A. The substantial-evidence test measures only  
        the sufficiency of the evidence actually  
        contained in the agency record ..... 24

        B. The sufficiency of the evidence in the  
        administrative record, as measured by the  
        substantial-evidence test, is distinct from  
        procedural questions concerning the creation  
        of that record..... 26

        C. Petitioner misreads *Richardson v. Perales*  
        and identifies no decision of this Court  
        supporting his view of the substantial-  
        evidence test..... 32

            1. Petitioner’s reliance on *Perales* is  
            misplaced ..... 32

IV

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
2. No other decision of this Court supports petitioner’s understanding of substantial-evidence review .....	37
D. The vocational expert’s hearing testimony in this case constitutes substantial evidence supporting the ALJ’s factfinding.....	40
II. The administrative proceedings in this case were fair and did not violate any procedural requirements imposed by law.....	42
A. Vocational experts’ expertise and impartiality make their testimony presumptively reliable.....	44
B. Claimants can effectively probe the testimony of vocational experts through cross-examination .....	46
C. Claimants can submit rebuttal evidence, including from a vocational expert .....	51
D. Petitioner’s proposed rule would be impractical and unduly burdensome .....	52
Conclusion .....	55
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	25
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	25
<i>Appalachian Elec. Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 93 F.2d 985 (4th Cir. 1938).....	25, 26
<i>Ballston-Stillwater Knitting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 98 F.2d 758 (2d Cir. 1938) .....	25
<i>Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R. v. Aberdeen &amp; Rockfish R.R.</i> , 393 U.S. 87 (1968) .....	37
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	5
<i>Bowen v. Galbreath</i> , 485 U.S. 74 (1988) .....	2

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Brault v. Social Sec. Admin.</i> , 683 F.3d 443 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Britton v. Astrue</i> , 521 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	54
<i>Buck v. Berryhill</i> , 869 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2017).....	51
<i>Califano v. Boles</i> , 443 U.S. 282 (1979) .....	53
<i>Chavez v. Berryhill</i> , 895 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	49
<i>Chicago Junction Ry. Co. v. King</i> , 222 U.S. 222 (1911).....	25
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consolo v. Federal Mar. Comm’n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966).....	26, 27
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	46
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	43
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	25
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	24
<i>Donahue v. Barnhart</i> , 279 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2002) ....	30, 54
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990).....	46
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	36
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 453 (1972) .....	39, 40
<i>Gunning v. Cooley</i> , 281 U.S. 90 (1930).....	25, 26
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983) .....	3, 5, 6, 28, 36
<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984).....	53
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992).....	42
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. v. Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 57 (1966) .....	26
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....	46
<i>Liskowitz v. Astrue</i> , 559 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	54
<i>Lockhart v. Nelson</i> , 488 U.S. 33 (1988) .....	29

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	34, 35
<i>McDaniel v. Brown</i> , 558 U.S. 120 (2010) .....	29
<i>McKinnie v. Barnhart</i> , 368 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	54
<i>NLRB v. Columbian Enameling &amp; Stamping Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 292 (1939).....	24, 26, 38, 42
<i>NLRB v. Thompson Prods., Inc.</i> , 97 F.2d 13 (6th Cir. 1938).....	25
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stilson v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 583 (1919) .....	25
<i>T-Mobile S., LLC v. City of Roswell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 808 (2015).....	18, 24
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Huxoll</i> , 245 U.S. 535 (1918) .....	25
<i>United States v. Carlo Bianchi &amp; Co.</i> , 373 U.S. 709 (1963).....	18, 19, 24, 26, 27, 30
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	24, 26
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	35
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010) .....	44

Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rule:

U.S. Const. Amend. V (Due Process Clause) .....	28
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> , 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	28
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(D) .....	36, 1a
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(E) .....	36, 1a
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
42 U.S.C. 405(a) .....	3, 25, 36, 2a
42 U.S.C. 405(b) .....	25, 2a
42 U.S.C. 405(b)(1) .....	2, 4, 22, 33, 2a
42 U.S.C. 405(g) .....	<i>passim</i> , 3a

VII

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 423(a)(1)(E) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 423(d)(1)(A) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 423(d)(2)(A) .....	2, 5
42 U.S.C. 1381a .....	2
42 U.S.C. 1382c(a)(3)(A) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 1382c(a)(3)(B) .....	2, 5
42 U.S.C. 1383(c)(1)(A) .....	2, 4, 22, 6a
42 U.S.C. 1383(c)(3) .....	9, 22, 7a
42 U.S.C. 1383(d)(1) .....	3, 8a
Social Security Act Amendments of 1939, ch. 666, § 201, 53 Stat. 1368-1371 .....	25
2 U.S.C. 1407(d)(3) .....	36
5 U.S.C. 7703(c)(3) .....	36
12 U.S.C. 1848 .....	36
15 U.S.C. 717r(b) .....	36
21 U.S.C. 877 .....	36
29 U.S.C. 160(e) .....	36
29 U.S.C. 660(a) .....	36
30 U.S.C. 816(a)(1) .....	36
49 U.S.C. 44703(d)(3) .....	36
20 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 404:	
Subpt. J:	
Section 404.900(a) .....	3
Section 404.900(a)(1) .....	3
Section 404.900(a)(2) .....	4
Section 404.900(a)(3) .....	4
Section 404.900(a)(4) .....	4
Section 404.900(b) .....	3
Section 404.929 .....	4
Section 404.936(c)(2) .....	7

VIII

Regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
Section 404.950(c).....	4
Section 404.985(b) .....	53
Subpt. P:	
Section 404.1512(a) .....	5
Section 404.1512(b)(3).....	5
Section 404.1520(a)(4).....	4, 5
Section 404.1545(a) .....	8
Section 404.1560(c)(1) .....	5
Section 404.1560(c)(2) .....	5
Section 404.1566(d) .....	8
Section 404.1566(e) .....	6
Section 404.1569 .....	5
App. 2 .....	5
Pt. 416:	
Subpt. I:	
Section 416.912(a) .....	5
Section 416.912(b)(3).....	5
Section 416.920(a)(4).....	4, 5
Section 416.945(a) .....	8
Section 416.960(c)(1) .....	5
Section 416.960(c)(2) .....	5
Section 416.966(d) .....	8
Section 416.966(e) .....	6
Section 416.969 .....	5
Subpt. N:	
Section 416.1400(a) .....	3
Section 416.1400(a)(1).....	3
Section 416.1400(a)(2).....	4
Section 416.1400(a)(3).....	4
Section 416.1400(a)(4).....	4
Section 416.1400(b) .....	3

IX

Regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
Section 416.1429 .....	4
Section 416.1436(c)(2) .....	7
Section 416.1450(c).....	4
Section 416.1485(b) .....	53
Fed. R. Evid. 702 advisory committee’s note (2000 amendment) .....	46
Miscellaneous:	
The Department of Labor:	
<i>Dictionary of Occupational Titles</i> (4th ed., rev. 1991) .....	8
<i>Selected Characteristics of Occupations Defined     in the Revised Dictionary of Occupational     Titles</i> (1993).....	8
68 Fed. Reg. 51,153 (Aug. 26, 2003) .....	47
2 Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (5th ed. 2010).....	24
SSA:	
<i>Annual Performance Report, Fiscal Years     2017-2019</i> (2018), <a href="https://www.ssa.gov/budget/FY19Files/2019APR.pdf">https://www.ssa.gov/budget/     FY19Files/2019APR.pdf</a> .....	3, 9, 53
<i>FY 2019 Congressional Justification</i> , <a href="https://www.ssa.gov/budget/FY19Files/2019CJ.pdf">https://www.ssa.gov/budget/FY19Files/     2019CJ.pdf</a> (last visited Oct. 15, 2018).....	53
<i>Hearings, Appeals, and Litigation Law Manual</i> (Aug. 29, 2014), <a href="https://www.ssa.gov/OP_Home/hallex/hallex.html">https://www.ssa.gov/OP_     Home/hallex/hallex.html</a> .....	6, 7, 8, 44
Social Sec. Ruling 00-4p, <i>Titles II and XVI:</i>	
<i>Use of Vocational Expert and Vocational     Specialist Evidence, and Other Reliable     Occupational Information in Disability Decisions</i> , 65 Fed. Reg. 75,759 (Dec. 4, 2000) .....	9

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Social Security’s Processing of Attorney Fees: Hearing Before the Subcom. on Social Security of the House Comm. on Ways and Means, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. (May 17, 2001).....</i>	47
